

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

RECLAIM THE RECORDS and BROOKE  
SCHREIER GANZ,

Plaintiffs,

18 Civ. 8449 (PAE)

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF  
VETERANS AFFAIRS, including its  
Components, the Office of General Counsel,  
the Veterans Benefits Administration,  
and the Veterans Health Administration,

Defendant.

**DEFENDANT'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF ITS MOTION FOR  
SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

GEOFFREY S. BERMAN  
United States Attorney for the  
Southern District of New York  
*Counsel for Defendant*  
Telephone: 212-637-2737  
Facsimile: 212-637-2786  
sharanya.mohan@usdoj.gov

Of Counsel:

SHARANYA MOHAN  
Assistant United States Attorney

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....1

FACTUAL BACKGROUND .....2

I. The BIRLS Death File .....2

II. Plaintiffs’ FOIA Request and Administrative History.....4

III. Post-Complaint Analysis .....6

ARGUMENT.....10

I. Standard of Review .....10

II. The Government Has Properly Asserted FOIA Exemption 6 Over the Records at Issue.....11

    A. Legal Standard .....11

    B. The Withheld BIRLS Data Consists of Information Subject to Exemption 6 .....11

    C. The Privacy Interests At Issue Outweigh Any Public Interest in Disclosure .....12

    D. The Government Did Not Waive Its Ability to Withhold the Records Due to the Prior Release to Ancestry.com .....18

CONCLUSION.....19

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Assoc. Press v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 549 F.3d 62 (2d Cir. 2008).....	10, 12
<i>Assoc. Press v. U.S. Dep’t of Def.</i> , 554 F.3d 274 (2d Cir. 2009).....	16
<i>Ayuda, Inc. v. Federal Trade Commission</i> , 70 F. Supp. 3d 247 (D.D.C. 2014).....	17
<i>Barnard v. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , 598 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2009).....	17
<i>Carney v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 19 F.3d 807 (2d Cir. 1994).....	10
<i>Edmonds v. FBI</i> , 272 F. Supp. 2d 35 (D.D.C. 2003).....	16
<i>Halloran v. Veterans Admin.</i> , 874 F.2d 315 (1989).....	19
<i>John Doe Agency v. John Doe Corp.</i> , 493 U.S. 146 (1989).....	10
<i>Johnson v. Executive Office for United States Attorneys</i> , 310 F.3d 771 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	14
<i>Multi Ag. Media LLC v. Dep’t of Agriculture</i> , 515 F.3d 1224 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	13
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Retired Fed. Employees v. Horner</i> , 879 F.2d 873 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	13
<i>New York Times Co. v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 872 F. Supp. 2d 309 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	10
<i>Painting and Drywall Work Preserv. Fund, Inc. v. HUD</i> 936 F.2d 1300 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	19

*People for the Am. Way Found. v. Nat'l Park Serv.*,  
503 F. Supp. 2d 284 (D.D.C. 2007)..... 13

*Schoenman v. F.B.I.*,  
576 F. Supp. 2d 3 (D.D.C. 2008)..... 11, 13

*Schrecker v. U.S. Dept. of Justice*,  
349 F.3d 657 (D.C. Cir. 2003)..... 13, 15, 16

*Schrecker v. U.S. Dept. of Justice*,  
254 F.3d 162 (D.C. Cir. 2001)..... 16

*Seized Prop. Recovery, Corp. v. U.S. Customs & Border Prot.*,  
502 F. Supp. 2d 50 (D.D.C. 2007)..... 18

*Sherman v. U.S. Dept. of Army*,  
244 F.3d 357 (5th Cir. 2001) ..... 18

*Summers v. Dep't of Justice*,  
140 F.3d 1077 (D.C. Cir. 1998)..... 13

*Talbot v. U.S. Dep't of State*,  
315 F. Supp. 3d 355 (D.D.C. 2018)..... 16, 19

*U.S. Dep't of Def. v. FLRA*,  
510 U.S. 487 (1994)..... 16

*U.S. Dep't of Justice v. Reporters Comm. for Freedom of Press*,  
489 U.S. 749 (1989)..... 16, 17, 18, 19

*U.S. Dep't of State v. Washington Post Co.*,  
456 U.S. 595 (1982)..... 11, 12

*Wilner v. NSA*,  
592 F.3d 60 (2d Cir. 2009)..... 11

*Yelder v. Dep't of Def.*,  
577 F. Supp. 2d 342 (D.D.C. 2008)..... 12

**Statutes and Rules**

5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(6) ..... 11

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56..... 10
